H-SAA AMENDING AGREEMENT
THIS AMENDING AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”) is made as of the 1* day of April, 2016
BETWEEN:
CENTRAL LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK (the "LHIN")
AND
SOUTHLAKE REGIONAL HEALTH CENTRE (the "Hospital’)
WHEREAS the LHIN and the Hospital (together the “Parties™) entered into a hospital
service accountability agreement that taok effect April 1, 2008 (the "H-SAA");

AND WHEREAS pursuant {o various amending agreements the term of the H-SAA has
been extended to March 31, 2017;

AND WHEREAS the LHIN and the Hospital wish to amend the H-SAA,

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of mutual promises and agreements contained in
this Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows:

1.0 Definitions. Except as otherwise defined in this Agreement, all terms shall have
the meaning ascribed to them in the H-SAA. References in this Agreement to the H-SAA
mean the H-SAA as amended and extended.

20 Amendments.

2.1 Agreed Amendments. The H-SAA is amended as set out in this Article 2.

2.2  Amended Definiticns.

(a) The following terms have the following meanings.

*Schedule” means any one of, and "Schedules” means any two or more as the
context requires, of the Schedules appended to this Agreement, including the
following:

Schedule A: Funding Allocation
Schedule B: Reporling
Schedule C: Indicators and Volumes
C.1. Performance Indicators
C.2. Service Volumes
C.3. LHIN Indicators and Volumes
C.4. PCOP Targeted Funding and Volumes

3.0 Effective Date. The amendments set out in Article 2 shall take effect on April 1,
2016. All other terms of the H-SAA shall remain in full force and effect.

March 31, 2017 H-SAA Amended — New Schedules Page 1



4.0 Governing Law. This Agreement and the rights, obligations and relations of the
Parties will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the
Province of Ontario and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein.

5.0 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts,
each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute
one and the same instrument.

6.0 Entire Agreement. This Agreement conslitutes the entire agreement between
the Parties with respect to the subject matter contained in this Agreement and
supersedes all prior oral or written representations and agreements.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this Agreement on the dates set out
below.

CENTRAL LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK

By

/*‘ﬂ— ﬁUOUI{£2dLJ
Warrer Jestin, Shair Date /
And by:

- J {'_" —— g ] }
Kim L. BakiBEO Date ’

SOUTHLAKE REGIONAL HEALTH CENTRE

By:

' OX I I
Colette Nemni, Chaij Date ;
And by

_Oeamin 2'" it

Date

e .}
March 31, 2017 H-SAA Amended — New Schedules Page 2



Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2016-2017

Faclity # | 738 |
Hospital Name: Southlake Regional Health Centre
Hospital Legal Name: Southlake Regional Health Centre
2016-2017 Schedule A Funding Aliocation

1 ]

M T N ! z .:.. T -.1 » g : '.':'I._': e WL 37 . TECHE ~ E{EN T ..“ .-.--1--;-.-:1

| e M T

e E) A o
s R R

1

’Il Sactlon 1: FUNDING SUMMARY

| 1LHIN FUNDING

b LHIN Global Allacation

Health System Funding Reform: HBAM Funding | $104,156,620
Health System Funding Reform: QBP Funding ESec. 2) Il $23,061,344
Post Construction Operating Plan (PCOP) ','] S0

e

$163,761,278

e

Wait Time Stralegy Services {"WTS") (Sec. 3) ; i $1,131,801
Provincial Program Services {"PPS") (Sec. 4) P $809,400
Other Nan-HSFR Funding (Sec. 5) i $0 $2,698,050
Sub-Total LHIN Fundln! . | $282,940,443 $2,695,050
A e e e e e e e o e — e
||_Section 2: HSFR - Quality-Based Procedures  Vokimé Al

Rehabilitation Inpatient Primary Unlilaterat Hip Replacement | ! 33 $127,284 :
.| Acute Inpatient Primary Unilateral Hip Replacement L 242 $2,087,043 |
{ Rehabilitation Inpatient Primary Unlilateral Knee Replacement 30 $688,491 3
[ Acute Inpatient Primary Unilateral Knes Repiacement i 387 s2994,138__ ||
| Acute Inpatient Hip Fracture | 249 $3,301,248 i
i| Knee Arthroscopy il 449 $820,068 1
| Elective Hips - Oulpatient Rehab for Primary Hip Replacement . I. 0 $0 I
1 Elective Knees - Outpatient Rehab for Primary Knee Replacement 1 0 $0 :
/| Acute Inpatient Primary Bilateral Joint Replacemant (Hip/Knee) I f 28 $322,485
1 Rehab Inpatient Primary Bilateral Hip/Knee Replacement il 3 $8,535

Rehab Outpatient Primary Bilateral Hip/Knee Replacement _'i ! 0 $0
{ Acule Inpatient Congsstive Heart Faliure | I 461 $3,378,438 i
i Aortic Valve Replacemant il 0 $0 E
; Coronary Artery Disease- CABG a) 0 $0 5
i Coronary Artery Disease - PC ‘B 0 $0 i
‘;l Coronary Arlery Disease - Catheterization 0N 0 $0
| Acute inpatient Stroke Hemorhage il 21 $374,824 ;
| Acute Inpatient Stroke Ischemic or Unspacified il ZI 186 $1,844,262 i
[ Acute Inpatient Stroke Transient Ischemic Attack (TIA) {Hl 33 $131,247
|| Acute Inpatient Non-Cardiac Vascular Aartic Aneurysm excluding Advanced Pathway  [if 24 $518,195 !
| Acute Inpatient Non-Cardiac Vascular Lower Extremity Occlusive Disease M $451,616 i




Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2016-2017
Facility # | 736 [
Hospital Name: Southlake Regional Health Centre
Hospital Legal Name: Southlake Regional Health Centre

2016-2017 Schedule A Funding Allocation

Section 2: HSFR - Quality-Based Procedures R |
Unilateral Calaract Day Surgery 4,247 $2,175,840
Retinal Disease [1) $0
Inpatient Neonatal Jaundice (Hyperbilirubinemla) : 125 $3fo688 |
Acute Inpatient Tonsiltectorny 160 $230,607 |
Acute Inpatient Chronic Obslructiva Puimonary Disease 318 $2,006914 |
Acute Inpatient Pneumonia 254 $1,832,939 1{
Bilateral Cataract Day Sugery $56,302

: Sub-Total Quallty Based Procedure Fundlng_

| section 3: Walt Time Strategy Services ("WTS")

| General Surgery

{|_Pediatric Surgery

| Hip & Knee Replacement - Revisions

| Magnetic Resonance Imaging {MRI}

Ontario Breast Scteenlnl Magnetic Resonance Imaging (OBSP MRI)

$177,313
$12,348 $0
$131,940 $0
$694,200 $0
$0 $0
$116,000
$1,131,801

BRI W;ﬂx@ﬂ

B (2] Incrbmenia T - Tink |
3309 400

Sub-Totm Walt 'I'Ima Strahﬁervlcas Fundln!
| el T 1w g et T e . S S N A

Sectlon 4; Provinclal Prlorlt: Program Services ["PP8"})

Cardiac Surgery

Other Cardiac Services $0

Organ Transplantation 50 $0

Neurosciencas $0 $0

Bariatric Services $0 $0

Regional Trauma $0 50
Sub-Total Provinclal Priority Frogram Services Fundlng__ $0809,400 $0




Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2016-2017
Facility # | 736 |

Hospital Name: | Southlake Regional Heslth Centre

Hospital Legal Name: Scuthlake Regional Health Centre

2016-2017 Scheduie A Funding Allocation

Emergency Departmenl Pay for Resulis |
nt Priorities Funding - CT | $231,250
Sub-Total Othar Non-HSFR Fundlnﬂ | 52.698 050 i

[1] Estimaled fundlng allocal:ons
[2] Funding allocations are subject fo change year over year.
(3} Funding provided by Cancer Care Ontario, not the LHIN.

[4]All QBP Funding is fully recoverable in accordance with Section 5.8 of the H-SAA. QBP Funding is not base funding for the purposes of
the BOND pollcy




....r._....q.ma-"..ki. M.. .....l L . I..W.. Ler

e e e A - P o

bl - R T et e S S S S S s,

e i - T

Llogsunr L

LE YUEW O |0 Alenuer — ¢

Loz Aierugad 20

L€ 19qwa93Q ©} 10 1390190 = €0

8102

L10Z Ae L

2102 Aenuer g

9102 J8qoldQ Le

sjuawaiinbay Buipoday :g anpayss £10Z2-9102

aljuan yjeal jeuoibay axejLInos

:awep |eba [eydsoH

aljudn Yl esH jeuoibay aye|yinos

:owieN |ejdsoH

_ gts

‘# fwoed

110Z-910Z Juawaaiby AJI|Iqejunooy 403098 |e}idsoy



Hospital Sector Accountabllity Agreement 2016-2017
Feciity # [ 735 |

Hospitat Name. Southiake Regional Health Centra
Hospital Legat Name: | Southlake Regional Health Centre

Site Name: TOTAL ENTITY

_‘.:W""" FORN R o 'S Jiy s e TLT LT B e T oot i L FE W BT L z T =153
‘|Parti- PA'I'IENT EXPERIENCE' Accesa, Effocllve. Safs, ParsonoCentared
d Performance
*Performance Indicators e Performance Taryet (0« Standas
2010-2017 0ts-2017
80th Percentile Emergency Deparimant (ED) length of stay for Compiex Patients Hours. 8.0 <= 8.0
i 80th percenitie ED Length of Slay for MJnothnmmplca_I.ez ;’lﬂenlu Hours 2.8 i <=38
:_ill Percent of Prorly 2, 3 and 4 Cases Completad within Accass Tarpels for Hip Replacements Percent 90.0% >= 00%
;1 Percent of Prority 2, 3 and 4 Cases Complated wilhin Access Targets for Knee Replacements Parcent 90.0% >= 00%
i. Parcenl of Priorlly 2, 3 and 4 Cases Compielad within Accass Targets for MRI Parcent 21.0% >0 2T%
l Percent of Prlority 2, 3 end 4 Cases Compieted within Access Targets for CTT Scans Porcent 20.0% >u §0%
Readmisslons to Own Facility within 30 days for sefecled HBAM Inpatient Grouper (HiG) Conditons Parcent NA NA
|| Rate of Hospilal Acquired Clostridium Difficile Infections Rate 0.22 <=032
Explanatory Indicators e eI
Percent of Siroke/Tia Patients Admilted to a Sircke Unit Durlng thelr Inpatiant Stay Parcent
| Hospital Standardized Mortality Ratio Rallo
r Rate of Ventilalor-Associaied Pneumonta Rate
Central Line Infeclion Rata Rate
I| Rate of Hospital Acquired MelhicRin Resislani Staphylococcus Aureus Bacleramia Rale
| Percent of Priodty 2, 3, and 4 cases complated within Access targets for Cardiac By-Pass Surpery Percentage
f Percent of Priodly 2, 3, and 4 cases complated within Access largets for Cancer Surgary Percantage
hl Percent of Pricrily 2, 3 and 4 Cases Completed within Access Targsis for Calamaci Surgery Pescentage
T T L e R T e R T T L P T L T e T [ LT




Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2016-2017
Feciity # [ 736 1

Hospital Name: Southlake Reglonal Health Centre

Hospltai Legal Name: Southlake Regional Health Centre

Site Name: TOTAL ENTITY

2016-2017 Schedule C1 Performance Indicators

*Performance Indicators e

Performance Targst
0182017

2018-2017

Currenl Ralle {Consoldatad - A% Seclor Codes and fund ypas Ratlo

0.09-2.0

Total Margin (Consolidated - All $eclor Codas and fund lypes Percontage

0.00-2.33%

Explanatory Indlcators e

Tolai Margin (Hospilal Secior Only) Percentaga

Adjusied Working Funds/ Tolal Revenus %

=TT x.-.r-!.ﬁ: ST

i) an lII SYSTEM PERSPECTIVE. lnt!prallou, Ccmrmunurfn agoment, eHoalth

i
{ *Parformance Indicators "'":':;m -

Performance Target
20182017

Allernate Lovel of Care (ALC) Rale Parcenlage

1.70%

{ Parcentage of Acule Alternate Level of Care (ALC) Days (Closed Cases) Percenlaga
|

12.00%

Explanatory Indicators Muluu;m

1EEERINEL

; mm_‘ T F‘; HAERTaE

| Targots for futura years of the Agrnm-nt will ba sat durdng the Annus) Refresh process,
| |*Refor to 2018-2017 H-5AA Indicator Technlcal Spoclﬂcnlmn for 1uﬂhor datatls




Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2016-2017
Fachlity # [ 738 |

Hospital Namse: Southlake Reqgional Health Cenire
Hospital Legal Name: | Southiake Repional Health Centre

2016-2017 Schedule C2 Service Volumes

Msssursment Unit

Parformunce Targel
2018-2017

Parformancs Standard
20162017

|Part I - Clinical Activity and Patient Services

Ambulatory Care

Visits

203,637

»= 183,273

Complax Continving Care

Waightad Patisnt Days

13,708

>z 11,662

Day Surgery

Waighted Cases

9,404

>m 8,682

Emengency Departmant

Woaighled Cases

£,198

»= 4,782

Inpatient Mental Health

Waighied Patient Days

11,488

>s 10,780

Acula Rehabilitation

Weighied Cases

822

>z §29

Total Inpatisnt Acute

Weighted Casas

»= 29,288

Part Il - Wait Time Volumes

Msasurement Uniz

General Surgery

Cases

Paediatric Surgery

Cases

Hip & Knee Replacement - Revisions

Cases

Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MR}

Total Hours

Ontario Breast Screening Magnetic Resonance tmaging (OBSP MRI)

Total Hours

Computed Tomography (CT)

Total Hours

{Part Il - Provincial Programs

Measursmaent Link

Cardiac Surgery

Cases

Cardiac Services - Catheterization

Cases

Cardiac Sarvices- Permanant Pacemakers

Cases

Automatic lmplantable Cardiac Defib's (AICDs)- New Implants

Cases

Other Cardiac Services

Cases




P Sk T e e S T T e R P L I XLt ..._.".u.i..,ﬂ-,ln....?}vﬂ

15

£ |

B g

=
5
F

"LTOT “T€ YUEW AQ 200y 1D ¢ PUE € ‘7 AlJopd [Busjuppe 576 Wopad 01 ‘Y 3iRPSYIS Ul PApNpUL ‘UOREJOHE pund SAQUO JUalln SNIHT 34} 320 || [2)dsoH 2yL :Bujpung sajiuoug wadn|.

“(o10z) s Ruuueg],
| 1=0R) Aped Joj spomauiel) malAIl IO NIHT-DLTHOW Pue (966T) ienuely Jujuuely |epde] s 2. uua)-8uo 1§ yieay jo ANSiUlA 3Y) Ul PAUIING SIuawiasinbat ayl yim Adwod | jeydse syt ssaleu) jeyde) |

*LT0? ‘OF 1eqwasoy Aq ueld Aunb3 yyeay |eluualg £ pue gTOZ ‘0E JAGWIA0ON Aq Uejd JuswaBedus Auuntitio?) (EnULE UE yim NIHT 2y) 2punoud [im [endsoy ay) :A)nby yijeay pue wawafeduy Ayunwwo)
Isanbay wodn NI Y3 03 Adod € apwaosd §jm pue £T0Z 'TE YMEW A o1elud AlljenD) 4)|eaH 0) ue(d Juawwaaosdwi ANenD 3y Jwgns (i siendsoy :AlenD

*SUoREIUW AW} paJinbal AUe u) PAUSPISUOD 24 ||IW SEUNDSEI B{OB|IEAR JO [3A5] 3Y) 'SAUNBLWI) LONEIUALIaEW] 3|qBUCSER! UJLIIM IN0 Paj|a 3q [jiM Stuawasnbay ue)duod Aue

18] 5] UOREDALG M) ueid YYeIH2 NIHT Y1 Yyitm pue Jupdan)q |epuiatud 311 Yim Hqesadouai) J0 2jqRedwcd 3ie JeY) SuiIn|os ARD|ouYIS) Jwalua dun pue ‘uejd YijeaHE NIH] JYI U PAURUSAPY SUORNLOS LjEaH |
|epujaosd paaoidde ay) asn pue Juawsajd v |eRdsoy sy "aq Aews 35ED 3} SE NIHT 943 40 JLTHOW 240 AQ 135 SPWEHIWE Y] UM RIHT Y 10 JLTHOW 24 Aq siapasd S3HAIS Y103y JO) 195 3IB a5y
‘Apnoas pue Aseaud "Adojowpa) ‘amnysayyue 03 pajefas asoyl Suipnpu) ‘SprepUEYs JUsUafeueit UORELIOMI Pue (B3JUYDF) AUR YiA Aldwad [+ (exidsoH By ‘ABalens Yy ean-2 jeauinold 3yl jo woddns u) syesd-3|

AR r—— 3 e e s e e - r e R

suolefilqQ pue S101BAPY] (BI0T NIHT €D 3InPayIs 11029408

UieaH Futlag exennos oy b Rdsoy
AT Y AERRNOS :ourep jeydso
(=] = Haprony
210Z-910Z usweaiby A)j1qegunoddy 10j00g |ejidsoy




