H-SAA AMENDING AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDING AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”) is made as of the 1* day of April, 2017
BETWEEN:

CENTRAL LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK (the “LHIN")
AND

SOUTHLAKE REGIONAL HEALTH CENTRE (the "Hospital")

WHEREAS the LHIN and the Hospital (together the “Parties") entered into a hospital
service accountability agreement that took effect April 1, 2008 (the “H-SAA™;

AND WHEREAS pursuant to various amending agreements the term of the H-SAA has
been extended to March 31, 2017,

AND WHEREAS the LHIN and the Hospital have agreed to extend the H-SAA for a
further twelve month period to permit the LHIN and the Hospital to continue to work
toward a new multi-year hospital service accountability agreement;

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of mutual promises and agreements contained in
this Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows:

1.0  Definitions. Except as otherwise defined in this Agreement, all terms shall have
the meaning ascribed to them in the H-SAA. References in this Agreement to the H-SAA
mean the H-SAA as amended and extended.

20 Amendments.

2.1 Agreed Amendments. The H-SAA is amended as set out in this Article 2.
2.2  Amended Definitigns.

{(a) The following terms have the following meanings.

“Schedule” means any one of, and “Schedules” means any two or more as the
context requires, of the Schedules appended to this Agreement, including the
following:

Schedule A: Funding Allocation
Schedule B: Reporting
Schedule C: Indicators and Volumes
C.1. Perdormance Indicators
C.2. Service Volumes
C.3. LHIN Indicators and Volumes
C.4. PCOP Targeted Funding and Volumes

2.3  Term. This Agreement and the H-SAA will terminate on March 31, 2018.

. " @@ |
H-SAA Amending Agreement — Extension o March 31, 2018 Page 1



3.0 Effective Date. The amendments set out in Article 2 shall take effect on April 1,
2017. All other terms of the H-SAA shall remalin in fult force and effect.

4.0 Governing Law. This Agreement and the rights, obligations and relations of the
Parties will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the
Province of Ontario and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein.

6.0 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts,
each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute
one and the same instrument.

6.0  Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between
the Parties with respect to the subject matter contained in this Agreement and
supersedes all prior oral or writlen representations and agreements.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this Agreement on the dates set out
below.

CENTRAL LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK
By:

=

i
"

L 6 1)

e el
Wditen Jéstin, Chatr Date
And by

e PR i

Ly L (a6 /(7]
Kim L. Baker, CEQ Date ) T
SOUTHLAKE REGIONAL HEALTH CENTRE
By:

aufﬁ Deet wr _
Aprl 13,2017

Colette Nemni, Chair o Date

e
ﬂ/e - 1t o
illams, CEO Date

e — . _____]
H-SAA Amending Agreament - Extenslon to March 31, 2018 Page 2



Hospital Service Accountability Agreements 2017-2018
|

Faclity # | 736

Hospital Name: Southlake Regional Heglth Centre

Hospital Legal Name: Southlake Regional Health Centre

2017-2018 Schedule A Funding Allocation

E-IPE Sk 15 "*f 3 8 .;,: ::h i‘i.;, X ,: M\: -.—L .} tﬁ'}h‘. 1, 131 "‘}? L [1] Esumatsd Fundirlg Allocation

i: 8Baction 1: FUNDING SUMMARY E

||_LHIN FUNDING “‘ 4

: LHIN Global Aliocation (Includes Sec, 3) i !i1 01.266,940

3 Health System Funding Reform: HBAM Funding ]L $104,156,820

I" Health System Funding Reform: QBP Funding (Sec. 2) ! $23,081,344

|| Post Construction Operating Plan (PCOP) ¢ $0

¥|__Provincial Program Services (PPS") (Sec. 4) ! $56,913,720 $0

::i Other Non-HSFR Funding (Sec. 5) $0 $2,875,581
Total 2017/18 Estimated Funding Allocatlon (LHIN Funding) i $284,398,624 $2,875,581

e e e - T -

Section 2: HSFR - Quality-Based Procedures HImET
Rehabilitation Inpatient Primary Unlilateral Hip Replacement i 33 $127,284
Acute Inpatient Primary Unilataral Hip Replacemeant 1 242 $2,087,043
Rehabilitation Inpationt Primary Unlilateral Knee Replacement ‘{ 30 $88,491
Acute Inpatient Primary Unilateral Knee Replacement sy $2,994.138
Acute Inpatient Hip Fraclure QI 249 $3,301,348
Knee Arhroscopy fl 449 $820,068
Elective Hips - Outpatlant Rehab for Primary Hip Replacement i 1] 50
Elactive Knees - Qutpatient Rehab for Primary Knee Replacement 'j 0 $0
Acute Inpatient Primary Bilateral Joint Replacement (Hip/Knes) i 28 $322,485

| Rehab Inpatient Primary Bilateral Hip/Knee Replacament : 3 $8,535

7| Rehab Outpatient Primary Bilateral Hip/Knee Replacement i 0 $0

il Acute Inpatient Congestive Haart Fallure | I 481 $3,378,438

!| Acule Inpatient Stroke Hemorrhage i 21 $374,824

i Acute Inpatient Stroke Ischemic or Unspecified { 186 $1,844,252
Acule Inpatient Stroke Translent ischemic Altack (TIA) y 33 $131,247
Acute Inpatient Non-Cardiac Vascular Aortic Anaurysm excluding Advanced Pathway 27 $518,195
Acuts Inpatient Non-Cardiac Vascular Lower Extrarmity Occlusive Diseass 5 $451,616
Unllateral Cataract Day Surgery i 4,247 §2,175,840
Inpatient Neonatal Jaundice (Hyperbilirubinamia) 0 $310,888
Acute Inpatient Tansillectormny % 160 $230,697
Acute Inpatient Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease lI_ 318 $2,008,914
Acute Inpatient Pneumonia 1 264 $1,832,939
Non-Routine and Bilateral Calaract Day Surgary ! 86 $66,302

8ub-Total Qual Based Procedure Fundl 1 7.229 $23,081,344




Hospital Service Accountability Agreements 2017-2018
Facility # | 736 |
Hospital Name: Southlake Regional Health Centre
Hospital Legal Name: Southlake Regional Health Centre
2017-2018 Schedule A Funding Allocatian

Sectlon 3: Wait Time Strateq; Ssrvlcas {"WTS"'] H <] g
General Surgery o B $177,313
Pediatric Surgery . §12,348
Hip & Knee Replacament - Revisions i $131,940
Magnetic Resonance Imaging {MRI) 1 $654,200
Ontario Breast Scresning Magnetic Resonance Imaging (OBSP MRI) il

Computed Tomography (CT)
Sub-Total Walt Tlme Stra G SBI'VICOB Fundl '

D T T Ly i g e e ST

Cardiac Surgery $1B 928 970
Other Cardiac Services K $38,884,750
Organ Transplantalion ‘M $0
Neurosciences 1 $0
Barlatric Sarvices b
Regional Trauma

Critial Cara Respanse Team

L <A

ED Pay for Results ; 0 | $2631,300
Outpatient Stroke/Naurological Rehab Program il $344,281
' $2,875.581

[} Eslimated funding allocations,
[2] Funding allocations are subject ta change year over year.

[4]All QBP Funding is fully racoverable in accordanca with Section 5.6 of the H-SAA. QBP Funding is not base funding for the purposes of
the BOND pollcy




CEnhn .._Huvl,ﬂ....q I T |.|....-..l_..-4...1.| 2
b - e g 3 e
Hhmr.rﬂplrrhi _.......u._..l‘_lr.._.-.r T AL O o e

SRR G A e B B R e

i il S * el e 5 et i 5 k" E 9 . e Ly . I =
i i%hrr.n!ﬂg.r-};b{ A|1 .....r.....,rr-.-fh P kY - - - Sl T IR L] [l T
i i H IEE;!!!.._H = i "r!u.fl.]. ! - i : : : LA T .....“. ruﬂ..nu..u! . quw.....J._...II

gLoz sunf £ LE youep o} Lo Aenuer - D)

810z Aterugag /0 L€ Jaquiedeq o} |0 J2GOI30 — €0

2102 12qwaaoN /0 = hunEmﬁmw o
o d | o T eseson S upidan|SuaiIaanS gy siotet .

i PR LT o i I~ g ."r. O] H Loy -..._u__
23 ...?%kt,.ﬂ i T S B eIt S e o
L Yuew o) L0 Aenuer — pD

L€ Jaqwa9aq o} 10 484010 ~ £D

0g Jequisidag o) Lo Mdy — 2D

sjuswalinbay Builioday :g a|Npayos §1L0Z-21.0Z

ajjua) yijesH |euoibay ayejunos :awep |eba jeydsoH
aijua) yjesH |euaibay ayejyinos ‘aweN |endsoy
! gel | # Aupoed

810Z-210Z sjuswaaiby Ajjiqejunoosoy 39ja19g [e}idSOH




Hospital Service Accountability Agreements 2017-2018

Faciity # [ 736 |
Hospital Nsme: | _Southiake Ragional Health Centre
Hospital Legal Name: | _Southiake Ragional Heaith Centre
Site Name: TOTAL ENTITY

Schedule ©1 Performance Indicators

h.hmfmmmmmwmmmm“ it
Pa t - PATIENT EXPERIENCE: s, Safe, Person-C

*Performancs Indicators

80th Percenlile Emargency Department (ED) length of slay for Complex Patienis

Hours
Haours

£0th percentila ED Lenglh of Stay for MinorfUncomplcated Palients w40

Percent of Priorily 2, 3 and 4 Cases Complated within Access Targats for Hip Replacements Percent > D0Y%

Percent of Prarity 2. 3 and 4 Cases Complelad within Access Targets for Knee Replacaments Parcent »= 0%

Percent of Priorily 2, 3 and 4 Cases Compleled within Access Targets for MR| Percent »= 0%

Percent of Priority 2, 3 and 4 Cases Complated within Accass Targats for CT Scans Percanl »= 0%

Readmiasions to Own Facility within 30 days lor selected HBAM Inpatient Grouper (HIG) Conditions Percent i <= 12.78%

Rate of Hospital Acquired Closiridium Difficile Infections Rate TBD

Explanatory Indicators Mag et

Percent of Stroka/T1A Pallents Admitted to a Stroke Unit Ouring Thelr Inpalient Stay Percant

Hospilal §landardized Mortalily Ratlo (HSMR) Ratio

Rale of Ventilalor-Associated Pneumania Rate

Central Line Inlection Rate Rate

Rata of Hospllal Acquirad Mathicifin Resistani Staphylococous Aureus Baclaramia Rate

Percenl of Prorlty 2, 3, and 4 cases complated within Accass targets for Cardiac By-Pass Surgary Percentage

Parcant of Priority 2, 3, and 4 cases completed within Accasa targets for Cancer Surgary Percantage

Perceni of Pritsity 2, 3 and 4 Cases Cornpluled within Access Tamats for Cataraci Surgery Percentage
e & Y P T T o e N P e R




Hospital Service Accountability Agreements 2017-2018
Faclity # [ 736 |

Hospital Name Scuthlake Reglonal Health Centre

Hospital Legal Name Southlake Ragional Health Centre

Site Name: TOTAL ENTITY

2017-2018 Schedule C1 Perlo

*Performance Indicators

Curreni Ratlo {Consolidaled - All Sector Codes and fund types

Total Margin {Consolidaled - AN Sector Codes and fund lypes Percantage

0.00% - 2.00%

Explanatory Indicators AT

Total Margin (Hospltal Sectar Only) Fercentaga

Adjusted Working Funds/ Total Reveriue % Percentage

*Performanca Indicators

Alemate Lovel of Cane [ALC) Rate Percantage

Explanatory Indicatars oS

Percentage of Acula Atkemate Lavei of Care (ALC) Days (Closed Cases) Percentage

Repeat Unscheduled Emergency Visils Wilhin 30 Days For Menlal Healh Conditions (Methodalogy
adated Parcaniage

Repeat Unscheduled Emergency Visits WIthin 30 Days For Substance Abuse Condittons (Wethodology

Parcontage

1'__

i Targets for futurs ynr: of the Agresment wlll ba set during the Annual Refresh process,
) ‘Rolor to 2017-2018 H-SAA Indicator Technical Spnlﬁcaunn ior tuﬂhlr dlbll:

<m 11.70%




Hospital Service Accountability Agreements 2017-2018
Facliity #: [ 736 |
Hospital Name: Sauthlake Regional Heatth Cenire
Hospital Legal Name: Southtake Regional Health Centre

2017-2018 Schedule C2 Service Volumes

Measurement Unit

Parformance Target
2017-2018

2017.201

[Clinical Activity and Patient Services

Ambulalory Care

Vislts

184,757

> 164,493

Complex Cantinuing Care

Woelghted Patient Days

12,468

>= 10,596

Day Surgery

Weighted Casas

10,801

>z 10,152

Emargency Department

Weighted Cosas

»s 4,764

Inpatient Mental Haalth

Weighted Patient Days

12,312

>= 10,486

Acute Rehabilitation

Weighted Cases

1.1

»>= 497

Total Inpatient Acuta

Weighted Cases

> 30,179

[Wait Time Volumes

Mazsuremant Unit

Incremantal Bass
2017.2018

General Surgery

Cases

93

Paediatric Surgary

Cases

Hip & Knee Replacement - Revisions

Chsas

16

Mapnetic Resonance Imaging (MR1)

Total Hours

Ontario Breast Screening Magnatic Rescnanca Imaging (OBSP MRI)

Total Hours

Computed Tomography (CT}

Total Hours

Provincial Programs

Measuremant Unit

Cardiac Surgery

Cases

Cardlac Services - Cathelerization

Procedures

Candiac Services- Parmanent Pacamakers

Procedures

Automatic implantable Cardiac Oefib's (AICD3)- New Implants

Visits

Other Cardiac Sarvicas




-

LT T e T

Ty

e A

AT TR

i
T
5
:
:
!

| seweBwA 33 Ui NIHT 24) 10 DLTHOW 3113 AQ SdSH 104 135 "AuNDas puk Aseaud ‘AJO|OULDR) “AINTI3NYRIE ‘BIEP 01 P1E[A 2504} FUIPNRY) ‘SPIEPUELS JUIWIFEEL LORRWLION| PUE IRV Aue yim Adwo) ()

e ot P T Ul K Vgt 2

‘(0102) saBeas Bunuueyd |
lende Aueg 10) pomawesy majaay U] NIH1-ILTHOWY Pue (9661) |envewy Bupuerd jeyded 5,000 waa)-Buat 1§ yyeaq jo Axsiw 943 U1 paulino sjuawannbai ayy yiim dwod jum (exidsoy ay) :saaneniu) |eyde]

=107 ‘0E 1aquianoy A ueld AUnb3 yyeay jeluus|q & pue £10Z ‘0F J3qWanon Aq Ueld JwawaBedu3 Ajunuiwo) enuue ve yum NIHY 241 apjaaad s iendsoy ayy :Aunb3 yieay pue awadeduy Ayunwwod '
2sanbas uodn i 33 01 Adoo e apiaad jim pue 8107 ‘TE yew A ouEg AlenD yieaH 03 Lejd Juawanadiu] Aujen Jau ugns jin siendsoy AnenD |,

-sanpenu) Ajpoyud yyesy jEndig Suinarpe oy sued “Ssuossiwgns Suuued jenuue fay up ‘apnpu) (a)

pue fuepd Yyeay jendig JSN) NIHT Y1 Y pue Juudan)q jepuaoad syl yim ajgeredoiaiug so sjgpedwos e jeq suopnios Adojoupa wawaypdw (o)

fuerd yiteay (eI JAISNED NIH 2Y) LI pAILIP) SUORNOS YReaH (eXdia jeduactd paacsdde ay) 3sn pue Juawaydwy (im}
‘aq Aeut 35E3 3y} S8 “NIH1 ) J0 DLTHOW 241 A 335

e T

'BT-L102 40) sapopd yyeay [eidi0 jepuisasd Juawatdu) 01 NiHT 1 1stssy (1)

¥

i1 jendsop ayy ‘ABarens yyeaH jeudiq jepunad ay jo Loddns ul yyeay eudol |

T T P T L e, S At 1l e e M 5 T W ¥ e T e e L e T e T e :1|.....-ﬂﬁ“

suanebigQ pue s1o1e3ipu; P20 NIHT .TD 9INPBYIS §LOZ-L40E

RO SRS owwy pebe) jEpdsoy
W] GHEvH RUOTeH SABinos towsep mdsoy
[ ] = fpang
810Z-210Z SluswealBy Aiqeiunoddy adlues [ejdsoy




